Actual tax on unusual items and re-measurements in PBT   -2.7 8.5 5.8 -0.6 5.7 5.1

1 As restated (see note 2.1).

NOTE 9: UNUSUAL ITEMS AND RE-MEASUREMENTS

Result for the Period
Current result after tax (“current PAT”) consists of the reported result from continuing operations (or the result for the period when
no discontinued operation is reported), excluding unusual items and re-measurements as defined in note 2, and excluding their tax
impact.
Current result before tax (“current PBT”) consists of the reported result before tax excluding unusual items and re-measurements as
defined in note 2.
Current PAT, Group’s share, and current PBT, Group’s share, exclude the share of non-controlling shareholders in current PAT and
current PBT.
Current result is a non-GAAP measure, i.e. its definition is not addressed by IFRS. The Group does not represent current result as
an alternative to financial measures determined in accordance with IFRS. Current result as reported by the Group may differ from
similarly titled measures by other companies. The Group uses the concept of current result to reflect its underlying performance.

p. 29

NOTE 9: UNUSUAL ITEMS AND RE-MEASUREMENTS (continued)

EUR million  2011 2010 (1)

Automobile
Distribution

Vehicle
Glass Group

Automobile
Distribution

Vehicle
Glass Group

From reported PBT to current PBT,
Group’s share:

Reported PBT  95.1 202.3 297.4  67.9 206.5 274.4

Less: Unusual items and re-measurements in PBT:

 Re-measurements of financial instruments  -1.8 (a) 1.8 (d)   -  -4.7 (a)   -1.3 (d)   -6.0

 Re-measurement of put options granted to  non-controlling
interest  0.6 (b)   - 0.6  1.4 (b)   - 1.4

 Amortisation of customer contracts  - 6.3 (e)   6.3  - 6.3 (e)   6.3

 Amortisation of brands with finite useful life  - 3.3 (f)   3.3  - 8.7 (f)   8.7

 Other unusual items  -1.8 (c) 16.2 (g)   14.4  - 6.4 (g)   6.4

Current PBT  92.1 229.9 322.0  64.6 226.6 291.2

Share of non-controlling interest in current PBT  0.6 -16.8 -16.2  0.3 -15.3 -15.0

Current PBT, Group’s share  92.7 213.1 305.8  64.9 211.3 276.2

From current PBT, Group’s share, to current PAT,
Group’s share:

Current PBT, Group’s share  92.7 213.1 305.8  64.9 211.3 276.2

Share of the group in current result  of equity accounted entities -0.1 - -0.1 0.5 - 0.5

Tax on current PBT, Group’s share 5.4 -50.8 -45.4 -3.4 -55.8 -59.2

Current PAT, Group’s share 98.0 162.3 260.3 62.0 155.5 217.5

From current PAT, Group’s share, to current result for the period
attributable to equity holders  of the Parent:

Current PAT, Group’s share 260.3 217.5

Share of the group in current discontinued operations	 51.7 16.7

Current result for the period attributable
to equity holders of the Parent 312.0 234.2

1 As restated (see note 2.1).

Automobile Distribution
(a)	 �Net finance costs include re-measurements of financial instruments amounting to EUR 1.8 million (2010: EUR 4.7 million) arising

from changes in the “clean” fair value of derivatives.
(b)	 �Net finance costs include re-measurements of put options granted to certain non-controlling interest (family holding company of